

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

,

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

RESOLVES

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Chapter 89.

Resolve providing for the payment to the City of Eastport the amount deducted from said city's proportion of the School Fund, for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight, on account of imperfect school return.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the school fund, for the Eastport, year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, to the city of Eastport, the sum of five hundred and four dollars and thirty cents, being the amount deducted from said city's proportion of the school fund for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-eight on account of defect in the school returns.

Approved March 15, 1899.

Chapter 90.

Resolve authorizing the Governor and Council to examine into and adjust certain claims of cities and towns arising out of the late war with Spain.

Resolved. That the governor and council are hereby authorized to examine into all claims of cities and towns for reimbursement on account of aid furnished by said cities and towns to needy families of soldiers in the late war with Spain, and to pav such claims as in the discretion of said governor and council may seem wise, out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved March 15, 1899.

Chapter 91.

Resolve in favor of Wiscasset Academy.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated annually for two years to aid Wiscasset academy; provided, however, that this appropriation is made upon the express condition that the trustees of said institution shall maintain and keep in operation for at least twenty-four weeks per year a school equal in rank and grade of teaching with a first class academy, and that if, in the opinion of the governor and council, said institution shall fail to fulfill this condition they may, in their discretion, withhold the appropriation herein granted.

Approved March 15, 1899.

Wiscasset Academy. in favor of.

Claims of cities and towns growing out of the Spanisn war.

Снар. 89

city, in fayor of.